assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information, and is
provided for illustrative purposes only. As a result of the hypothetical nature of the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, it may not give a true picture of the actual
financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the proposed
Acquisition been completed on 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2021. Furthermore, the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the Enlarged
Group’s future financial position. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should
be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group, included in Appendix
1 to this Circular, and that of the Target Group, as set out in Appendix 2 to this Circular,
and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX 4 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– A4-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION FOR THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

The
Group

Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current assets
Investment properties 6,746,000 2,700,000 15,214 13,415 7,591 (36,220) 9,446,000
Property, plant and equipment 425 154 579
Other receivables – 216,913 (216,913) –
Pledged bank deposit – 50,070 50,070

6,746,425 2,967,137 9,496,649

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 10,171 91,007 (29,015) 72,163
Amounts due from related

companies 73,280 – 73,280
Pledged deposits – 81,530 81,530
Bank balances and cash 734,089 114,963 183,913 (13,415) (7,591) 1,011,959

817,540 287,500 1,238,932

Total assets 7,563,965 3,254,637 10,735,581

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 105,926 71,524 177,450
Amounts due to immediate

holding company – 2,316,398 (1,062,339) 1,254,059
Amounts due to related

companies 15,528 – 15,528
Distribution payable/dividend

payable 136,392 133,086 269,478
Tax payable 15,172 14,388 29,560
Secured bank borrowings 2,209,875 107,024 1,234,513 3,551,412

2,482,893 2,642,420 5,297,487

APPENDIX 4 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– A4-2 –

The
Group

Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current liabilities,
excluding net assets
attributable to unitholders

Secured bank borrowings – 45,000 (45,000) –
Deferred tax liabilities 1,074,088 642,731 (641,505) (9,055) 1,066,259

Total non-current liabilities,
excluding net assets
attributable to unitholders 1,074,088 687,731 1,066,259

Total liabilities, excluding net
assets attributable to
unitholders 3,556,981 3,330,151 6,363,746

Non-controlling interest – 187,761 204,255 – – (14,560) 377,456

Net assets (liabilities)
attributable to unitholders 4,006,984 (263,275) 263,275 – – (12,605) 3,994,379

Notes:

1. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of CMC REIT as
at 31 December 2021 as set out in CMC REIT’s published annual report for the year ended 31 December
2021.

2. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target
Group as at 31 December 2021 as set out in Appendix 2 to the Circular.

3. For the purpose of the preparation of the unaudited pro forma financial information, the Manager
considers that the Target Group is not a business applying the concentration test in International

[…]

4. The adjustment represents the payment of acquisition fee to the Manager of China Merchants
Commercial Real Estate Investment Trust of approximately RMB13,415,000 which is 1% on the
Consideration of RMB1,341,537,000 pursuant to the Trust Deed, which are directly attributable to the
Acquisition and will be settled by the bank balances and cash of the Group.

5. The adjustment represents the payment of professional fee expenses relating to the Acquisition
amounting to RMB7,591,000 which are directly attributable to the Acquisition and will be settled by the
bank balances and cash of the Group.

6. The adjustment represents the changes in fair value of investment properties of the Target Group as at 31
December 2021 and the corresponding deferred tax effect calculated at applicable enterprise income tax
rate.

APPENDIX 4 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– A4-6 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

The Group
Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13 Note 14 Note 15

Revenue 432,831 118,900 551,731
Property operating expenses (112,527) (36,511) 2,171 (146,867)

Net property income 320,304 82,389 404,864
Exchange gains (losses) 64,530 (2,223) 62,307
Other income, gains and losses 11,444 14,609 26,053
Changes in fair value of investment

properties 81,507 2,656 11,607 95,770
Manager ’s fee (18,934) – (258) (19,192)
Trust and other expenses (13,034) (704) (675) (14,413)
Finance costs (59,252) (10,818) (6,054) (76,124)

Profit before tax and distribution to
unitholders 386,565 85,909 479,265

Income taxes (118,864) (26,487) (2,902) (543) (2,704) 503 (150,997)

Profit for the year, before
distribution to unitholders 267,701 59,422 328,268

Distribution to unitholders (170,403) – (9,606) (180,009)

Profit for the year, after distribution
to unitholders 97,298 59,422 148,259

Other comprehensive income – item
that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Exchange differences arising on
translation of financial statements
of foreign operation: – 4,927 4,927

Total comprehensive income for the
year, after transactions with
unitholders 97,298 64,349 153,186

APPENDIX 4 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– A4-7 –

The Group
Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13 Note 14 Note 15

Profit for the year, before
distribution to unitholders
attributable to
– Unitholders 267,701 54,506 4,039 (26,708) 755 (675) (13,107) 1,054 287,565
– Non-controlling interest – 4,916 4,666 26,708 873 4,349 (809) 40,703

267,701 59,422 328,268

Number of units in issue 1,127,819,549 – 1,127,819,549
Basic earnings per unit 0.24 – 0.29

Income available for distributable to
unitholders 170,403 42,310 (32,704) 180,009

Distributable Per unit 0.1511 0.1596

Notes:

7. The amounts represent the financial results of CMC REIT for the year ended 31 December 2021, which are
extracted from the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income of CMC REIT as at 31
December 2021 as set out in CMC REIT’s published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2021.

8. The amounts derived from the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Target
Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 as set out in Appendix 2 to the Circular.

9. The adjustment represents the fair value changes of investment properties of the Target Group for the